

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

QUALITY STORES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ROBERT S. HERTZBERG
Counsel of Record
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Suite 1800, 4000 Town Center
Southfield, MI 48075-1505
(248) 359-7333
hertzber@pepperlaw.com

MICHAEL H. REED
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
18th and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
(215) 981-4416

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
I. The Decision Of The Court of Appeals Is Correct	4
II. There Is No Conflict That Warrants This Court’s Review	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrahamsen v. United States</i> , 228 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 957 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 0:12-cv-00807-SRN-FLN (U.S.D.C. Minn.).....	17
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 648 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Appoloni v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 185 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 3:12-cv-00591-JCH (U.S.D.C. Conn.).....	17
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	4, 6, 15
<i>CSX Corp., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 208 (Fed. Cl. 2002), <i>affirmed in part, reversed in part</i> , <i>CSX Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>CSX Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemelt v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corporation v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 3:12-cv-01168-L (U.S.D.C. N. Tex.)	17
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	9
<i>North Dakota State Univ. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>NYSA-ILA Container Royalty Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 847 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11, 15
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974)	16
<i>Quality Stores, Inc. v. United States (In re Quality Stores, Inc.)</i> , 383 B.R. 67 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2008).....	1
<i>Rivera v. Baker West, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	15, 16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 486 B.R. 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc. (In re Quality Stores, Inc.)</i> , 424 B.R. 237 (W.D. Mich. 2010).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc. (In re Quality Stores, Inc.)</i> , 693 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	6
<i>University of Pittsburgh v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(17)	7, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 3121(a).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 3121(a)(5)(B).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3301-3311	18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(11).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 3306(b).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 3401-3406	
26 U.S.C. § 3401(a).....	5, 6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 3401(a)(12)(B).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 3401(o)	4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(1).....	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(1)(A).....	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(1)(B).....	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(1)(C).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(2)	7
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(2)(A)	7, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6041	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)	17
<i>Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C.</i> <i>§§ 3101-3128</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal-State Extended Unemployment Com-</i> <i>pensation Act of 1970, § 202(a)(3)(D), Pub. L.</i> <i>No. 91-373, 84 Stat. 695 (1970), as amended</i> <i>by P.L. 96-499, 94 Stat. 2659 (1980)</i>	11
<i>Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No.</i> <i>98-21, § 327(b)(1), 97 Stat. 65, 127 (1983) (codi-</i> <i>fied in last para. of 26 U.S.C. § 3121(a))</i>	10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Employer's Quarterly Tax Return, I.R.S. Form 941 (1971)	19
Quarterly Return of Withheld Federal Income Tax, I.R.S. Form 941E (1971)	19
Miscellaneous Income, I.R.S. Form 1099-MISC (1971)	18, 19, 20
Wage and Tax Statement, I.R.S. Form W-2 (1971)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Circular E, Employer’s Tax Guide, I.R.S. Pub. No. 15 (1971)	19
Rev. Rul. 77-347, 1977-2 C.B. 362.....	12
Rev. Rul. 80-124, 1980-1 C.B. 212.....	12
S.Ct. Rule 10	4
S. Rep. No. 91-552, at 268 (1969).....	9
S. Rep. No. 96-1033, at 11 (1980).....	8
T.D. 6972, 1968-2 C.B. 222; 33 Fed. Reg. 12899 (September 12, 1968)	18
T.D. 7068, 1970-2 C.B. 252; 35 Fed. Reg. 17328 (November 11, 1970)	20
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(17)-2(j).....	2, 18, 19, 20
Treas. Reg. § 1.6041-2(b)	18, 19
Treas. Reg. § 31.3401(a)-1(b)(4)	10
Treas. Reg. § 31.3401(a)-1(b)(14)	10
